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Copies Description
1 Second Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring Report

for ARCO Service Station 374

For your: X Use Sent by: Regular Mail
Approval Standard Air
Review Courier
Information X Other Certified Mail

Comments: Please call with any guestions or comme

o



L]

.

1

¥

1921 Ringwood Avenue « San Jose, Califomnla $5131-1721 » (408) 4563-7300 « Fax (408) 437-9526

/-\ EMCON Associates
&

August 26, 1994
Project 0C75-005.24

Mr. Michael Whelan
Environmental Engineer
ARCO Products Company
Post Office Box 5811

San Mateo, California 94420

re

Re:  Second quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring program results, ARCO service station
0374, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Whelan:

This letter presents the results of the second quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring
program at ARCO Products Company (ARCO) service station 0374, 6407 Telegraph
Avenue, Oakland, California (Figure 1).

MONITORING PROGRAM RESULTS

The second quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring event was performed by Integrated
Wastestrearn Management, Inc. (IWM) on April 29, 1994. Wells MW-1 through MW-6
are monitored quarterly. Groundwater samples collected during second quarter monitoring
were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG), and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). The groundwater sample collected from
monitoring well MW-4 was also analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPHD) (Table 1). Certified analytical reports, chain-of-custody documentation, and field
data sheets are presented in Appendix A. Depths to groundwater and analytical data are
presented in Table 1. Figure 2 presents groundwater elevation data along with TPHG and
benzene concentrations from the April 29, 1994 monitoring event.

SITE STATUS UPDATE

This update reports site activities performed during the second quarter of 1994 and the
anticipated site activities for the third quarter of 1994,

ESHIApJ0c\0c7S0052.4gr-94 jar:1



Mr. Michael Whelan Project 0C75-005.24
August 26, 1994
Page 2

Second Quarter 1994 Activities

¢ Quarterly groundwater monitoring report for first quarter 1994 prepared and
submitted by RESNA Industries Inc.

¢ IWM performed second quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring event.

Work Anticipated Third Quarter 1994 '

¢+ Prepare and submit quarterly groundwater monitoring report for second quarter
1994,

* Perform quarterly groundwater monitoring for third quarter 1994.
Please call if you have questions.
Sincerely,

EMCON Associates

sk A ol

ohn C. Young ' Mark Smolley, R.G. #4650
oject Manager Senior Project Geologist

Attachments: Table 1 - Summary of Groundwater Sample Analyses for ARCO
Facility A-374
Figure 1 - Site Location
Figure 2 -  Site Plan
Appendix A - Certified Analytical Report, Chain-of-Custody

Documentation and Field Data Sheets

ESI:Apj0c\0c750052.42r-94 jar:1
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Table 1

A0374Q2.XLS

Summary of Ground Water Sample Analyses for ARCO Facility A-374, Oakland, California

WELL NUMBER MW-1 MW-2 MW.3 MW-4 MWS MWwWs . ..
AT PR ke
PATE SAMPLED 4/29/94 4/29/94 4/29/94 4/29/94 4/29/94 4/29/94 gv
DEPTH TO WATER 7.20 8.14 7.70 9.50 b 466 i
SHEEN NONE NONE NONE NONE **  NONE .
PRODUCT THICKNESS NA NA NA NA = NA
TPHg ND 150 830 68 ** ND L
0‘:' e -‘,v/@ S 2 -‘:’,,
BTEX o o
e TS 33:.,-50 ey .-'.p.»“ Sy L T <:» ol _,,«"::g, Fr '-" -'...
BENZENE ND~ 38 150 11 * KD §&§5§§%§§§%§%§%@%5§:§ﬁ .
TOLUENE 7 L1 %ﬁﬁ,a Seen t e i S L
ETHLYBENZENE g 2'3 ;g ND e g %?“‘ ’;%%Vfﬁfgﬁ%% ﬁ%ﬁ o o '{%
XYLENES ND 4.8 48 1.7 i ND o oo
S i R e b r B
L oesee )l NA " NA O O NA O ND L NANA

FOOTNOTES:

Concentrations reported in ug/L (ppb).

TPHg = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (USEPA Method 8015 Modified)
BTEX Distinction (USEPA Method £020)

PCE = Tetrachloroethene (USEFA Method 2610)

** = Not sampled, well inaccessible (car parked over well).

956 AMES AVENUE

MILPITAS, CA 95035

DCE = cis-1, 2-Dichloroethene (USEPA Method 2010)
TCE = Trichloroethene (USEAP Method 8010)

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not applicable.

(408) 942-8955
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APPENDIX A

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORT, CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
DOCUMENTATION AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



RECEIED MAY 17 1984

" Columbia
%, Analytical

 Serviceg
May 13, 1894 Service Request No. $J940510
Gina Austin
Tom Delon "
IWM

950 Ames Avenue
Milpitas, CA 95035

Re: ARCO Facility No. 374

Dear Ms. Austin/Mr. Del.on:

Attached are the results of the water samples submitted to our fab on April 29, 1994,
For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request number
SJ940510.

All analyses were performed consistent with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program, All results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and CAS is not

responsible for use of less than the complete report. Results appiy only to the
samples analyzed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

VW (omieline faﬁé At

Keoni A. Murphy Annelise J. B
Laboratory Manager Regional QA Coordinator
KAM/ajb

1

41921 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose, California 95131 « Telephone 408/437-2400 « Fax 408/437-9356



ASTM
CARB
CAS Number
CFC
DEC
DEQ
DHS
DOE
DOH
EPA
GC
GC/MS
LUFT
MCL

MDL

NA
NAN
NC
NCASI

NIOSH
PQL
RCRA
S
TPH
VPH

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.

Acronyms

American Society for Testing and Materials

California Air Resources Board

Chemical Abstract Service registry Number

Chloroftuorocarbon

Department of Environmental Conservation

Department of Environmental Quality

Department of Health Services

Department of Ecology "

Department of Health

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency

Gas Chromatography

Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry

Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

Maximum Contaminant Level is the highest permissible concentration of a substance
allowed in drinking water as established by the USEPA.

Method Detection Limit

Method Reporting Limit

Not Applicable

Not Analyzed

Not Calculated

National Council of the Paper Industry for Air and Stream Improvement
Not Detected at or above the MRL

Not Requested

National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
Practical Quantitation Limit

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Selected Ion Monitoring

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Page2of 14

1921 Ringwood Avenue * Son Jose, California 95431 e Telephone 408/437-2400 » Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMEIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: WM Date Collected: 4129/94
Project; ARCO Facility No. 374 Date Received: 4129194
Sample Matrix: Water Date Extracted: 5/4/94
Date Analyzed: 5/5,6/94
Service Request: 8J940510
TPH as Diesel
EPA Method 3510/California DHS LUFT Method
Units: pg/L (ppb)
Sample Name Lab Code MRL Result
MW-4(24) 5J940510-5 50 ND
Method Blank $J940504-WMB 50 ND

TAMRL_DE/G4) 094

Approved By: }}@/“ W V‘?ﬂ//ﬂ"?\ pate:_/ /265[13: / 29/

Page3 of 14
1921 Ringwood Avenue * Son Jose. Californic 95131 » Telephone 40B/437-2400 ¢ Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Analytical Report
Client; WM Date Collected:
Project: ARCO Facility No. 374 Date Received:
Sample Matrix: Water Date Extracted:
Service Request:
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method
Units: pg/L{ppb)

Sample Name: MW-1(23) MW-2 (18.6)
Lab Code: 5J940510-2 SJ940510-3
Date Analyzed; 5/3/94 5/4/94

Analyte MRL

Benzene 0.5 ND 38
Toluene 0.5 ND 0.7
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND 4.3
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND 48
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND 150

429192
4/29/94
NA
SJ940510

MW-3 (24)
' '§7940510-4
5/4/94

150
38
27
48
830

Approved By: @4’1 m W Date: ﬁ 5 y

ISTULSH / vy

Page 4 of 14

1921 Rinawood Avenue ¢ San Jose, California 95131 ® Telephone 408/437-2400 » Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: WM Date Collected: 4/29/92
Project: ARCO Facility No, 374 Date Received: 4/29/94
Sample Matrix: Water Date Extracted: NA
Service Request: 8J940510
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method
Units: pg/L(ppb)

Sample Name; MW-4 (24) MW-6 (9.5) Method Blank
Lab Code: $1940510-5 5J940510-6 5J940503-WMB
Date Analyzed: 5/5/94 5/3/94 5/3/94
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 1.1 ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 1.7 ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 68 ND ND

312041394

Approved By: @% M4 [/L/Wl/?ﬁ\ Date: _/ %;( 5/ 2’_‘/’_?’

Page 5of 14
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: WM Date Collected: 4129192
Project: ARCO Facitity No, 374 Date Received: 4/29/94
Sample Matrix: Water Date Extracted: NA

Service Request: 57940510
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method
Units: ug/L{ppb)
Sample Name: Method Blank
Lab Code: $1940505-WMB "
Date Analyzed: 5/5/94

Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene G5 ND
Total Xylenes 6.5 ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND

IS22041594

Approved By: @Wv W V‘?I/”gj\ Date: /%I ;,f/ 2/ /ﬁ/‘é

Page 6 of 14
1924 Ringwood Avenue * 5on Jose, California 95131 ¢ Telephone 408/437-2400 » Fax 408/437-9356



APPENDIX A

LABORATORY QC RESULTS "

Page 7 of 14
1921 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose, Colifornia 934134 « Telephone 408/437-2400 « Fax 408/437-9354



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client; IwM Date Collected:
Project: ARCO Facility No. 374 Date Received:
Sample Matrix: Water Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Service Request:
Surrogate Recovery Summary
TPH as Diesel
EPA Method 3510/California DHS LUFT Method
Percent Recovery
Sample Name Lab Code p-Terphenyl
MW-4 (24) SJ940510-5 115
MS S5J940489-11MS 101
DMS 5J940489-11DMS 92
Method Blank 81940504-WMB 114

SURMO4} 594

CAS Acceptance Limits:  66-123

Approved By: /\'/@IM W’“ﬂ’éz Date: /y a/‘/ / %/ﬁ ?/

[V

Page 8 of 14
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
QA/QC Report

Client: WM Date Analyzed: 515194
Project: ARCO Facility No. 374 Service Request: SJ940510

Initial Calibration Verification (ICV) Summary

TPH as Diesel
California DHS LUFT Method
Units: ppm
" CcAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance

Analyte Value Result Recovery Limits
TPH as Diesel 500 472 94 90-110

Approved By: @WWW %‘\ Date: %{v /% /; ;, f

ICVI4041 394

Page 9 of 14
1921 Ringwood Avenue * 5an Jose. Colifornia 95131 » Telephone 408/437-2400 « Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: IwWM Date Collected: 4/29/94
Project: ARCO Facility No. 374 Date Received: 4/29/94
Sample Matrix; Water Date Extracted: 5/4/94
Date Analyzed: 5/5/94
Service Request: SI940510

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
TPH as Diesel
EPA Method 3510/California DHS LUFT Method

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Sample Name: RBatch QC

Lab Code: $7940489-13
Percent Recovery
CAS Relative
Spike Level Sample Spike Result Acceptance  Percent
Analyte MS DMS Resut MS DMS MS DMS Limits  Difference
Diesel 4,000 4000 ND 3,20 3700 97 92 61-141 5

Approved By: @MM %;ﬂ/;bx Date: /76;"/5/[ ;;’ [/

DMS18/041 504

Pagge 10 of 14
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

QA/QC Report

Client: WM Date Collected: 4/29/94
Project: ARCO Facility No. 374 Date Received: 4/29/94
Sample Matrix; Water Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 5/3-5/94
Service Request: SJ940510

Surrogate Recovery Summary

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

Percent Recovery
Sample Name Lab Code a,a,a-Trifluorotolulene
MW-1(23) SI940510-2 106
MW-2 (18.6) SJ940510-3 110
MW-3 (24) 51940510-4 112
MW-4 (24) 871940510-5 108
MW-6 (9.5) SJ1940510-6 106
MW-6 (9.5)MS §J940510-6MS 115
MW-6 (9.5)DMS 81940510-6DMS 112
Method Blank §7940503-WMB 105
Method Blank 5J940505-WMB 96

CAS Acceptance Limits:  69-116

Approved By: /\/@/Lﬁm Wﬂ/’/k Date: /}{O}f / % éj/’é

SUR 1041594 / / N

Page 11 of 14
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client; WM Date Analyzed: 5/3/%4
Project: ARCO Facility No. 374 Service Request: 57940510
Initial Calibration Verification CV} Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method
Units: ppb
" CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Result Recovery Limits
Benzene 25 250 100 85-115
Toluene 25 249 160 85-.115
Ethylbenzene 25 246 98 85-115
Total Xylenes 75 753 100 85115
TPH as Gasoline 250 247 99 90-110
Approved By: /.@ZM Y j ;F; l M Date: M
ICY242041 594 / F
Page 12 of 14
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: IWM Datc Collected: 4/29/94
Project: ARCO Facility No, 374 Date Received: 4/29/94
Sample Matrix:  Water Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 5/3/94
Service Request: §J940510
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
TPH as Gasoline
EPA Method 5030/California DHS LUFT Method
Units: ng/L (ppb)
Sample Name: MW.6 (9.5) .,
Lab Code: 8J940510-6
Percent Recovery
CAS Relative
Spike Level Sample Spike Result Acceptance  Percent
Analyte MS DMS Resut MS DMS MS DMS Limits  Difference
TPH as Gasoline 250 250 ND 253 244 io1 98 67-121 4

. /@M vl owe Ly 13/95%
/7 !

DMSI5041554
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APPENDIX B

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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M ANAGEMENT, INC.

May 20, 1994

Mr. John Young

RESNA Industries

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA. 95118

Dear Mr. Young:
Attached are the field data sheets and analytical results for quarterly ground water
sampling at ARCO Facility No. A-374 in Oakiand, California. Integrated Wastestream

Management measured the depth to water and collected samples from wells at this site on
April 29, 1994,

Sampling was carried out in accordance with the protocols described in the "Request for
Bid for Quarterly Sampling at ARCO Facilities in Northern California”,

Please call us if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Integrated Wastestream Management

Tom DeLon
Project Manager

95¢ AMES AVENUE MILPITAS, CA. 95035 (408) 942.8955
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M ANAGEMENT

Summary of Ground Water Sample Analyses for ARCO Facility A-374, Oakland, California

WELL NUUMBER MW-1 MW2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6

A0374Q2.XLS

DATESAMPLED || 4129/94 4/29/94 4/20/94 4/29/94 4/29/94 4129/94 . »‘5’3 ,-:f? f‘;f‘fgfl ﬁ o
'r;'/w?: g
. .A i .-.,-?.-.».,_.;.,M':/ s .;, _,“_‘,.;; }#@fa \u:.?g"w ’_':
DEPTH TO WATER 7.20 8.14 7.70 9.50 * 4.66 : ,,jcf%{ggﬁgjw ’;m i ; o
wﬁ’e,. ‘- : s e, T »-x.?" o
SHEEN NONE NONE NONE NONE **  NONE %«*‘?‘ . . o
R 4 px.,s-;m "::-« it f ::,”"’-" 5@’ ,:-3?,;5" % g@ ow '-:n-

59;' e

R p
4?:;:?'4’&/ g . .( /

;xfgf:-fa: v‘:;;.ﬁ' 2z
e
%51‘?;’

AT i

A
T

'({“'("e LYY 3.-
PROPUCT THICKNESS NA NA NA NA e e °«-.?%g§'°"- ‘?@2@ i {;3??’** ,sféf“
‘ )"5-"‘? v .3 "’?&"’ ij’::-:-::-/«:-:».-{- 13 -:3' S 9"‘""’ ’%‘: M
. f».;e, m-.‘.\ Ry R 3 LT
TPHg ND 150 830 68 e - @,;é* %s«ew ;,;’“3 ﬁ«ﬂ;&gﬁﬁ
BTEX SRR - e,c,”,o 7 e 5
BENZENE ND 38 150 1.1 ** *’
TOLUENE ND 0.7 38 ND o - o
ETHLYBENZENE ND 43 271 ND ** : 1
XYLENES ND 4.8 48 1.7 ** o
(A.,-\ z.-<§;,
TPHd 23] :?*
[ DIESEL Il NA "NA  NA  ND  NA e 0T
FOOTNOTES:
Concentrations reported in ug/L (ppb). DCE = cis-1, 2-Dichleroethene (USEPA Method 8010)
TPHg = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (USEPA Method 8015 Modified) TCE = Trichloroethene (USEAP Method 8010)
BTEX Distinction (USEPA Method 8020) ND = Not Detected.
PCE = Tetrachloroethene (USEPA Method 8010) NA = Not applicable.

** = Not sampled, well inaccessible (car parked over well).

it

950 AMES AVENUE MILPITAS, CA 95035

(408) 942-8955



FIELD REPORT

Depth To Water / Floating Product Survey
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Ry k,,“
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e —
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Project No.:
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PAGE L OF . DATE: ' 1 ! CLIENT/STATION #: U ADDRESS: (3| _ |

NN L—} ,} .\h Y s /‘\J* :

weLLio: AL o w7 mwhj “GE cune o WELLID: -/ - A R A S 3Tl ]
Liscar Fr Velume Purge Lincar Fs Vohat P

DATEPURGED:  |-.2f ¢ ' START@e00HRY . YT END(2e00 Ry oo DATE PURGED: \{~2yi-<l  START (2400 HR); {2(7] ENDQaooHR) X 3% ’

DATE SAMPLED: < { - 14 ( '} | TIME (2400 HR) A0 prwe 3 T DATESAMPLED: 430 -9 TIME (2400 HR): 3% otwe o
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